
PTO Meeting Minutes 
April 9, 2007 

 
Location:  Deerfield Elementary School Library 

 
Present:  Beth Vander Grinten, Kelli Ezzell, Lesa Herms, Kristin Leigh, Sheryl Norton, Darnell 
Reppen, Aime Hruby, Karen Witt, Erik Witt, SuAnn Bartenhagen, Jen Stevens, Michele Wee, 
Belinda Storms, Carolyn Duffy, Kim Gjermo, Sue Erickson, Elizabeth Tebon, Natalie Cwik, Dawn 
Johnson, Sandra Whitney, Becky Collar, Kim Petrick, Doreen Treuden and Michelle Jensen 
 
Meeting Called To Order:  6:40 pm 
 
Committee Reports: 

 PTO Officers/Reports 
 Treasurer’s Report – Belinda Storms 

 Balance as of 04/09/07 is $7,448.89 in checking and $2,000 in savings. 
 After expected expenses as well as additional income from Market Day, 

including  putting $1,000 in savings as well as the $1,000 we carry over in the 
checkbook, we are looking at $2,300 remaining to utilize for teacher/staff 
needs & wants. 

 Enrichment Committee – Carolyn Duffy 
 Health Fair Updatgel 

• Jen Stevens has the health kit covered for grades 4-6. 
 Teacher Appreciation Week – Beth Vander Grinten, Peggy Pope and Natalie Cwik 

 Everything is going smoothly. 
 Character Education Day – Patti Knapp 

 Erik Witt will be donating his Kettle Corn as the snack.  Volunteers are 
needed, contact Patti Knapp. 

 Craft Fair – Lesa Herms 
 The 2007 applications are due by Sept/Oct. 
 The 2007 Craft Fair will be Becky Collars last year as Booth Coordinator.  We 

will be looking for someone to Co-Chair the 2007 Craft Fair with Becky and 
that person will continue as Chair following that.   

 
 Teacher Representative Report – Kristin Leigh 

 Schook Kidz Kits are being offered again to all DES families.  The forms are being 
collected.   

 Teacher/Staff Needs & Wants – All requests have been submitted to PTO (Beth 
Vander Grinten), discussion will continue at next meeting for approval. 

 
 New Business 

 Bucky Book – The PTO has been contacted by the promoters of the Bucky Book.  
They are willing to give each family one free book, with the stipulation that we must 
sell one copy (one copy total, not each family).  The books would expire in 
September of 2007, therefore only valid for approximately four months.  The 
discussion included that the Library currently sells Entertainment Books and that the 
Community Center is believed to be selling Bucky Books.  It was decided that we will 
not accept this offer by Bucky Book so that we do not hinder the Community Center 
or the Library. 

 



 Old Business 
 None 

 
 Other 

 Guest Speaker – Michelle Jensen 
 Michelle reported on School Finances of past, present and future.  Her 

presentation was very informative.  Some of her key points included that more 
houses help the tax base.  More children equates to more funding to the 
school district.  Deerfield has a history of being very conservative.   

 
 Adjourn –  

 
Respectfully submitted by Beth Vander Grinten, DES PTO Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Quick Contact Reference – PTO Members: 
Name Phone Number Email 

Bartenhagen, SuAnn 764-8712 bartcsh@cs.com
Brown, Nathan & Joyce 764-5525 jcbrown@chorus.net
Bultman, Val 764-8418 rvbult@charter.net
Chua, Pat 764-8264 chuap@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Collar, Becky 764-8737 rcollar@charter.net
Cwik, Natalie 764-1423 Natalie@tenaciousacres.com
Duarte, Imelda 764-1432 melyquera@yahoo.com
Duffy, Carolyn 655-4144 duffy@merr.com
Ehrhart, Anna 764-8561 a1_goodheart@yahoo.com
Elementary School 764-5442  
Ezzell, Kelli 764-2092 kezzell@parkbank.com  
Fischer, Sandy 764-8184 J4fischer@aol.com
Haak, Evonne 212-9491 evonnehaak@yahoo.com
Herms, Lesa 764-5808 ljherms@e-trux.com
Hibner, Christopher 764-5442 hibnerc@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
High School 764-5431  
Hilsenhoff, Mary 764-5034 Mahil17@yahoo.com
Johnson, Dawn 764-5698 lstwrd@charter.net  
Knapp, Patti 764-8465 mpknapp@chorus.net  
Konkel, Nancy 764-2749 Konks15@merr.com
Kositzke, Beth 764-1435 kositzel@mail.wisc.slh.edu
Lamphere, Tracy 764-8519 thebeyler@aol.com  
Larson, Laura 764-1490 laurajlarson@cs.com
Leigh, Kristin 764-5152 leighk@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Lokken, Dawn  Ericdawn21@aol.com  
Mickelson, Sara 333-1299 Linked7@msn.com
Norton, Sheryl 764-8254 norton5@charter.net
Poirier, Molly 239-8494 poirierm@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Pope, Peggy 646-0338 eschpope@msn.com
Reppen, Darnell 764-5442 x 5208 reppend@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Saladino, Brett 764-1616 Asdf2231@charter.net
Sanger, Vicky 577-3019 Rpinvestments1@verizon.net
Sanoy, Becky 764-1575 psanoy@aol.com
Schifano, Julie 764-3334 jaschifano@charterinternet.com
Sheets, Joan 655-4374 joansheets@yahoo.com
Stevens, Jen 764-2920 jfstevens@charter.net
Storms, Belinda 764-8456 storms5@verizon.net
Tebon, Elizabeth 764-2710 tebone@deerfield.k12.wi.us  
Tetzlaff, Jan 764-2683 jltetz@verizon.net  
Tolmie, Meg 764-5319 megtolmie@verizon.net
Vander Grinten, Beth 764-8593 bethv@slackattack.com
Vogel, Lori 764-8585 lvogel@madison.k12.wi.us
Wee, Michele 764-5588 micwee@msn.com
Wild, Kristin 764-1556 Kristin@wildrealtor.com
Witt, Karen 884-7657 witt@jvlnet.com
Winkler, Mary 764-5398 Marywinkler@verizon.net
Zaldumbide, Stacy 764-8206 stacyhz@yahoo.com
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